—~

e

fangd

VILLAGE.OF TAQS SKI VALLEY
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-806

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION OF TIME FROM THE
NMDOT LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD PROGRAM
NM Municipal Arterial Program Control No. HW21.500564

WHEREAS, The Village of Taos Ski Valley entered into a cooperative agreement on
August 28, 2023, with the NMDOT to receive project funding with the Village match equal to
twenty-five percent (25%) in the amount of $37,914 and the NMDOT match equal to seventy-
five percent (75%) in the amount of $113,741 for a total amount of $151,655; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Taos Ski Valley has identified public raad projects that are
needed to protect the public good and convenience and will serve the public of the municipality.

WHEREAS, the Village of Taos Ski requires additional time to complete the work as
planned in the agreement.

WHEREAS, the amended agreement terminates on June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Taos Ski Valiey is requesting a time exiension to June 30,
2026; and .

NOW THEREFORE, BE I'f RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
VILLAGE OF TAOS SKI VALLEY, THAT WE RESPECTFULLY REQUEST THE
EXTENSION OF TIME.

PASSED, AOFTED AND APPROVED this Al day of Fe é’“% 2025.

THE VILLAGE DE, 8 SKI VALLEY
. tr
; ‘\\‘.‘ f!,'.)‘
-i‘i‘,ﬁ‘r 1&:0839 AL
*, l" L Ay

. = <%
Mayor, Chris Stanek e P Y
=S erat LT
Tme AR ﬁ.& i =
_ e Sl 2 .
Altest: - = - S
Sollizair R
] ey ¥ .\
. ‘:‘;;ﬁ?g,}a?_ f:’:‘l\‘\
- (Sedlf s/ 75

Acking Village Clerk, Marlene Salazar

Voie: For 3 Against 4 Abstain W/P




Contract Neo.

Vendor No. 0000652151

Control No. HW2L500564

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment is to the Agreement entered into between the New Mexico Department
of Transportation (Department) and the Village of Taos Ski Valley (Public Entity). This
Amendment is effective as of the date of the last party to sign on the signature page.

RECITALS

‘Whereas, the Department and the Public Entity entered into an Agreement, Contract No.
D19914, on 8/28/2023; and,

‘Whereas, Section 19 allows for modification of the Agreement by an instrument in writing
executed by the parties; and,

‘Whereas, the Department and the Public Entity want to extend the term of the Agreement to
allow for Project completion; and,

Whereas, the paities agree to modify this Agreement.
Now, therefore, the Department and the Public Entity agree as follows:
1. Section 6, Term, is deleted and replaced by the following:

6. Term.

This Agreement becomes effective upon signature of all parties. The effective date is the
date when the last party signed the Agreement on the signature page below. This Agreement
terminates on June 30, 2026, In the event an extension to the term is needed, the Public
Entity shall provide written notice along with detailed justification to the Department sixty
(60) days prior to the expiration date to ensure timely processing of an Amendment.

All other obligations set forth in the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless

expressly amended or modified by this Amendment.

LGRF Amendment 8-2021 Page 1 of 2 FY22



Docusign Envelope |O: B9735B80-4E8A-4795-9E7C-0B2CCB4432B2

In Witness Whereof, each party is signing this Agreement on the date stated opposite that
party’s signature.

New Mexico Department of Transportation

DocuSigned by:

By: i s Date: 04/14/25
Cabinet Secretary or Designee

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the New Mexico Department of Transportation’s
Office of General Counsel
DocuSigned by:

Swndened bawr Date. 04/10/25

By: m‘éfﬁ ate:, —

Assistaat General Counsel

Dete:_03/21/A02

Title:. Mopr pof T8V MARLENE SALAZAR
7 Notary Public
SEate of r;ezva &eaxaiio
omm.
ATTEST: My Comm. Exp. Nov 26, 2028

o T . Sallizar e 03/R0/205

Village &f Taos Ski Valley Clerk or Designee

LGRF Amendment 8-2021 Page 2 of 2 FY22




